

GAHC010222492022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/602/2022**

SUPORNA SINGHA CHOUDHURY  
W/O- SANKAR MALAKAR, ASSISTANT TEACHER, HORIZON BASTI  
GAUTAM ROY ME SCHOOL, HAILAKANDI, R/O- RONGPUR PART-III, P.O.  
KATLICHERRA, DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM, PIN- 788161.

VERSUS

DR. BIJOYA CHOUDHURY AND ANR  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, ASSAM, ASSAM CIVIL  
SECRETARIAT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-788006.

2:SMT. SURANJANA SENAPATI  
THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781019

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A K DUTTA, MR. B PURKAYASTHA,MR. B ZAMAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR S M T CHISTIE, MR. D SAIKIA,MS K DAS

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 29.05.2025.

Heard Mr. B. Purkayastha, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. P.K. Bora, learned counsel for the alleged contemner submits that the hearing of the appeal of the petitioner, as directed by this Court has been completed. Only the order is to be issued. Therefore, prays that the matter may be listed after one week, so as to complete the process, as directed by this Court.

Accordingly, as prayed for, list this matter after a week.

On the next date, the compliance order shall be placed before this Court by Mr. P.K. Bora, learned counsel for the alleged contemner.

JUDGE

**Comparing Assistant**